


SYNOPSIS

On March 31, 1989, the NRC Region I1] Administrator requested that the NRC
Office of Investigations (NRC:01) initiate an investigation relating to an
21legation that a senfor resident physician in nuclear medicine at Milwaukee
County Medical Complex (MCMC) directed other resident physicians and medical
technicians to provide false or misleading intormation to an NRC {nspector
during a June 1987 special inspection.

The alleger perceived that information provided to the NRC inspector regarding
the activities of an MCMC unlicensed staff physician and instructor in the
schoo) of nuclear medicine, was false or misleading.

On May 4, 1989, NRC:01 initiated an investigation into the a\le?ed material
false statement, This investigation has not corroborated the allegation

that MCMC nuclear medicine personnel were directed or coached regarding what
information to provide to the NRC, The alleger in this case may have perceived
that certain responses to the NRC inspector's questions were required by MCMC
management, pursuant to a conversation the alleger had with the seninr resident
physician in nuclear medicine. However, neither that senior residen. physician
in nuclear medicine, nor any other MCMC staff who spoke with thai senior
r$§1dent physician, expressed the same perception or understanding as the
alleger.
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ACCOUNTABILITY

The fonovdn? portions of this Report of Investigation (Case No, 3-89-005)
will not be included in the materia) placed in the PDR. They consist of
pages 2 through 15,
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INVESTIGATOR'S NOTE: The 1ssue of whether or not the activities of
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icense, 15 the underlying foundation allegation, Bot

and fee! that the actions that%er ormed required a

current valid medical Vicense. However, NRC:RI1I Inspection Report
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do not require a current medical license., Thus, while Both
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stated, in part, the following to NRC:0l regarding the NRC {nspection
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interview, | became aware that Severa) questions re’ tow
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q} I related that information to the NRC {nspector. Following
my interview;"] recall discussing the questions and my responses to these
questions with other members of the nuclear medicine staff , . ., . It was not

my intention to direct any other MCMC employee about what to say to the NRC
inspertor relating to activities or responsibilities in nuclear
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medicine. 1 was not directed by either Dr, YOUKER or Dr, COLLIER or any MCMC
management t f thgjnuc\ear medicine staff about what they should say to
the NRC sbou ~Jnuchor medicine activities" (Exhibit 5).
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physician would be responsible to review the scans {f they [staff physicians]
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YOUKER related to NRC:O
fn 1987, but did rece)

intpectio IUKER sdvise
regarding YOUKER state
on what to say to the NRC regarding

ancther staff member to take such 2

call being interviewed by the NRC
xpress1n? their concern about the
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xhibit 7).

Willfulress/Intent

qsnted that‘directe’to provide w'vat‘ﬁ beid
be se or misleading responses to the NRC questions relating tC

function at MCMC (Exhibit 4).

YC"_"ERm an , 811 of whom were intery
the same NRC inspector who talked to fatled to corroborat
(Exhibits &, 6, 7, 8, and 9)

allegation .

e

Agent's Conclusion

1t appears from the statements of MCM f present during the June 1987 NRC
inspection that with the exception of W erception, responses provided
to the NRC inspector's questions were not directed or coached
ment or with their authorization, It 1s suspected tha
%ucofmunicned in conversation regarding the NRC inspection.
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